RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ - 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A CERTIFICATE OF CONSIDERATION AND OTHER NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, AND TO ACCEPT A QUITCLAIM DEED FROM IBP 2, LLC, FOR THE PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 1846 MILLBANK ROAD, 1864 MILLBANK ROAD, AND 1704 ELVERTON ROAD, FOR A SANITARY SEWER PUMPING STATION AND TWO STORMWATER DETENTION FACILITIES, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute a certificate of consideration and other necessary documents, and to accept a quitclaim deed from IBP 2, LLC, for the properties located at 1846 Millbank Road, 1864 Millbank Road, and 1704 Elverton Road, for a sanitary sewer pumping station and two stormwater detention facilities, at no cost to the urban county government.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED BY THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 268-18\_MSC/kt\_X:\Cases\WATER-AIR\18-LE0002\LEG\00603479.DOCX